

**NO.**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**XXXXXX YYYYY,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**F. CLINTON BRODEN  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2600 State Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-720-9552  
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

**Attorney for Appellant  
XXXXXX YYYYY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Proceedings Below.....	2
II. Statement of the Facts.....	2
A. Trial Testimony.....	2
B. Sentencing Hearing Testimony.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT MR. MILER’S CONVICTION ON COUNT 1,2 AND 3.....	19
A. Count 1-Conspiracy to Commit Money Laundering.....	19
B. Count 3.....	22
C. Count 2.....	25

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FORFEITURE VERDICT IN THIS CASE MUCH LESS TO SUPPORT A VERDICT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1.5 MILLION.....26

III. THE SENDER AND RECIPIENT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE MONEYGRAM RECORDS WERE INADMISSIBLE.....29

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO CHARGE THE JURY THAT “PROCEEDS” MEANS “PROFITS” IN ACCORDANCE WITH *UNITED STATES V. SANTOS* 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....35

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE VALUE OF FUNDS LAUNDERED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING MR. YYYYYY SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND SETTING HIS SENTENCE.....39

A. Categories of Transfers Related to Mr. YYYYYY.....41

1. MoneyGram Transfers.....41

2. Harris Bank Account.....42

3. Bennet Bank Account.....43

4. Burroughs Bank Account.....43

B. Monies Transferred to Harris Not Part of “Jointly Undertaken” Activity.....44

C. Conclusion.....47

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	37
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Austin</i> , 292 F.2d 415 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1961).....	30
<i>United States v. Andonian</i> , 29 F.3d 634 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1138 (1995).....	46
<i>United States v. Anguilo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 845 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Artega</i> , 1171 F.3d 388 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 988 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Barrios</i> , 993 F.2d 1522 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	40,47
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 626 F.3d 527 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 59 F.3d 1479 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1082 (1996).....	45
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	20,23,25, 27
<i>United States v. Edgmon</i> , 852 F.2d 1206 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1223 (1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Evbuomwan</i> , 992 F.2d 70 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 559 F.3d 303 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 139 (2009).....	38

<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 74 F.3d 545 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	20,23,25,27
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 97F.3d 234 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1133 (1997).....	23,26,27,42,43
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 63 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 625 F.3d 875 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Kratt</i> , 579 F.3d 558 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct.2115 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Luke</i> , 628 F.3d 114 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 997 F.2d 687 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1063 (1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> , 346 F.3d 121 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 540 U.S. 1156 (2004).....	35
<i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 281 F.3d 586 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	40,46
<i>United States v. Pendergrass</i> , 47 F.3d 1166 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 55 U.S. 1127 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 621 F.3d 390 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 278 F.3d 486 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub. nom. United States v. Garcia-Rodriguez</i> , 536 U.S. 913 (2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 823 F.Supp. 994 (D.R.I. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> 553 U.S. 507(2008).....	17, 35,36
<i>United States v. Shum</i> , 496 F.3d 390 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Vigneau</i> , 187 F.3d 70 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1172 (2000).....	31



**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §1956(a)(1)(B)(I).....2, 15, 20,22,23,25,26

18 U.S.C. §1956.....35

18 U.S.C. § 1957.....37

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....viii

28 U.S.C. §1291.....viii

Fed. R. App. P. 28(I).....19

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....30, 34

U.S.S.G. 1B1.3(a)(1)(B).....45

U.S.S.G. § 21.1(b)(1).....47

U.S.S.G § 2S1.1(2).....39,40

**Other Authorities**

*McCormick on Evidence*, §(4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1992).....30
